

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHELLE PETREY, on behalf of herself )	
and all others similarly situated, )	Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-1147-MAD-ML
)	
Plaintiff, )	District Judge Mae A. D'Agostino
v. )	
)	
VISIONS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, )	
)	
Defendant. )	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Plaintiff respectfully submits the following Memorandum of Law in Support of their Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Application for Attorneys' Fees, Costs and Service Award.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    B. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 6

        1. The Settlement Class ..... 6

        2. Relief for the Benefit of the Settlement Class ..... 7

            a. Settlement Fund & Settlement Administration Costs ..... 7

            b. Practice Change – Modified Disclosures ..... 8

        3. Releases ..... 8

        4. The Notice Program ..... 9

        5. Class Representative’s Service Award ..... 10

        6. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs ..... 11

III. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. The Legal Standard for Final Approval ..... 12

    B. This Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Final Approval ..... 12

        1. This Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Informed and Arm’s Length  
Negotiations ..... 13

        2. The Facts Support a Determination That the Settlement Is Fair, Adequate and  
Reasonable. .... 14

            a. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Demonstrate That This  
Settlement is Within the Range of Reasonableness in Light of All  
Attendant Risks of Litigation and Relative to the Best Possible  
Recovery. .... 15

            b. The Reaction of Settlement Class Members to the Proposed Settlement. .18

            c. The Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation  
Favor Settlement. .... 18

            d. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial Favors  
Settlement. .... 19

e.	The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings Favor Settlement .....	20
f.	Effectiveness of Distributing Relief, the Release and Equitable Treatment of Class Members Favor Approval .....	21
g.	The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Favor Approval .....	22
C.	Notice to the Settlement Class Was Adequate and Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process .....	22
D.	Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate .....	23
E.	Notice Pursuant to the Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA) .....	24
F.	Application for Attorneys’ Fees.....	24
1.	The Standard for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees to Class Counsel .....	25
2.	Goldberger Factors.....	26
a.	The Magnitude and Complexities of Litigation.....	26
b.	Risks of Litigation.....	27
c.	Quality of Representation .....	27
d.	Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....	28
e.	Public Policy Considerations .....	30
f.	The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel and Lodestar Cross-Check ...	30
G.	Application for Service Award .....	33
H.	Reimbursement of Costs .....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	24
<i>Anyoku v. World Airways</i> (In re Nig. Charter Flights Litig.), No. MD 2004-1613 (RJD)(MDG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155180 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011) .....	28
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Baudin v. Res. Mktg. Corp., LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-386 (MAD/CFH), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146280 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020)...	24
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) .....	20
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121506 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) .....	17
<i>Charron v. Weiner</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , No. 1: 15-md-02631, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	12, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	12, 14
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	32
<i>Cruz v. Sal-Mark Rest. Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-0815 (DJS), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13529 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....	32
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	30
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	22

*Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86083 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018) .....20

*Flores v. Mamma Lombardi’s of Holbrook, Inc.*,  
 104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....33

*Fresno Cty. Emps.’s Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.*,  
 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) .....25

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 14, 25, 26, 27, 30

*Goodwin v. Boesky* (In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.),  
 888 F. Supp. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....31

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-07192-CM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218116 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....15, 16,  
 17, 19, 28, 33

*Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134899 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2016).....19, 20

*Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank*,  
 No. 11-cv-06700-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56370 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015) .....17

*In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....21

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190562 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) .....17

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193690 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015) .....17

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....25, 30, 32

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....17

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig., No. 19-cv-1704*  
 (JSR), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104842 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) .....12

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....17

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*, 330 F.R.D. ....22

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
 No. 10cv3617, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98691 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) .....32

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA,2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128998 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....19

*In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158415 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) .....14

*James v. China Grill Mgmt.*,  
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72759 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019) .....32

*Johnson v. Brennan, No.*,  
 No. 10-cv- 4712, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2011) .....32

*Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 3:12-CV-01405, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167319 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013) .....32

*Kirby v. FIC Rest., Inc.*,  
 No. 5:19-CV-1306 (FJS/ML), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178109 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2020).....32

*Marroquin Alas v. Champlain Valley Specialty of N.Y., Inc.*,  
 No. 5:15-cv-00441 (MAD/TWD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79043  
 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....32

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....21

*Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) ..... 28

*Mosser v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK,2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187627 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2013) .....17

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) .....15

*Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....25, 26

*Roberts v. Capital One, N.A.*,  
 719 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2017), .....26, 27

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....17

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....17

*Times v. Target Corp.*,  
 No. 18 Civ 02993, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189101 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2019) .....33

*Torres v. Bank of Am.*,  
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....17

*Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
 No. 04-CV-3316 (PAC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139144 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) .....33

*Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013) .....26

*Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011) .....17

*United States ex rel. Fox Rx, Inc. v. Omnicare, Inc., No. 12cv275*  
 (DLC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49477 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015) .....32

*United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers, Inc.*,  
 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998) .....19

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

**Rules and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. Section 1715(b) .....24, 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) .....23, 34

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) .....2, 6, 23, 24, 34

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....12, 14, 15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) .....12, 14, 21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e)(3) .....12

New York General Business Law § 349 et seq. ....2

**Other**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*,  
 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) .....28
